city of the first class, pursuant to chapter 608 of the laws of 1913 and any amendments thereof, of the completed sewerage system and sewerage disposal works established by any sewerage commission created under said law, the one mill tax provided for a sewerage commission fund in any city of the first class shall no longer be levied, nor shall any more bonds be issued by any such city for the construction of any kind of sewers or sewerage disposal works excepting as provided in section 959— 35b to 959-35g of the statutes, but the common council of such city, in addition to other taxes, shall annually levy a sufficient tax for the operation and maintenance of any sewerage disposal works, sewers or sewerage system, and in addition thereto, a sufficient tax for the extension and improvement of any sewerage disposal works and for the construction of all sewers in such city, the cost of which is not assessable to the abutting property. except, that when in any year the cost of the extension and improvement of any sewerage disposal works and for the construction of all sewers in such city, which is not assessable to the abutting property shall exceed a sum equal to one-half mill upon each dollar of the total assessed valuation of the previous year of all property, real and personal, in said city. subject to taxation in said previous year, the common council may issue bonds as heretofore for the cost of such work in excess of said one-half mill.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1917.

No. 603, S.]

[Published June 18, 1917.

## CHAPTER 422

AN ACT to create subdivision (g) of subsection 7 of section 1770b of the statutes, relating to foreign corporations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to subsection 7 of section 1770b of the statutes a new subdivision to read: (Section 1770b. 7.) (g) The secretary of state may rescind the forfeiture of license provided in this subsection, and annul all disabilities consequent therefrom, on presentation of an affidavit signed by the president and secretary of any corporation whose license may have been forfeited thereunder, to the effect that such corporation has not suspended its ordinary and lawful business since its organization, or since the date of forfeiture, or that

the corporation at the time the forfeiture was declared held the title or transferable interests in real estate. The secretary of state may demand such other and further proof as he may deem necessary. For rescinding such forfeiture said corporation shall pay to the secretary of state a fee of twenty-five dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1917.

No. 627, S.]

[Published June 18, 1917.

## CHAPTER 423

AN ACT to create a new subsection of section 20.55 of the statutes, relating to the commissioner of insurance, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to section 20.55 of the statutes, a new subsection to be numbered and to read:

(20.55) (6) All moneys received by the commissioner of insurance pursuant to the provisions of section 1959—22n of the statutes, shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom to carry out the provisions of said section.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 14, 1917.

No. 628, S.]

[Published June 18, 1917.

## CHAPTER 424

AN ACT relating to the Wisconsin archeological society, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the Wisconsin archeological society, not to exceed one hundred dollars for printing and to otherwise carry on the work of said society.

SECTION 2. On July 1, 1917, any money expended under the provisions of this chapter shall be charged to and deducted from the appropriation made by subsection (3) of section 20.16 of the statutes.